

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4426/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 16/02/2006 in WP No. 2915/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

BANKEY HARKISHEN AGGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DY.COLLECTOR (ENC) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and prayer for interim relief and of fice report)

Date: 15/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr.adv.
Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Mr. L.C. Tolat, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subhash Chandra Birla, Adv.
Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Birla,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi ,Adv

Mr. S.S. Shinde, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order with a
request to the High Court to dispose of the writ petitions nam
ely Writ
Petition Nos. 2915 of 2005 and 91 of 2002 within a period of
three
months from first week of June, 2007. Till the writ petitions are disposed
of, the status quo order passed by this Court shall continue.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
AND SINGH)

(AN

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2539 OF 2007

(arising out of SLP(C)No.4426 of 2006)

BANKEY HARKISHEN AGGARWAL

...

APPELLANT

VERSUS

DEPUTY COLLECTOR (ENC) & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The challenge in this appeal is to the interim order passed by the High Court in Writ Petition No.2915 of 2005. By the order impugned the High Court also directed to list Writ Petition No.2915 of 2005 along with Writ Petition No.91 of 2002. While issuing the notice this Court granted order of status quo on 20.03.2006. In Writ Petition No.91 of 2002 also the High Court granted order of status quo and directed the writ petition to be heard expeditiously. In this view of the matter, Mr. Shyam Diwan, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioner fairly submits that Writ Petition No. 2915 of 2005 may also be disposed of along with

Writ Petition No.91 of 2002 at an early date.

We accordingly dispose of this appeal with a request to the High Court to dispose of the writ petitions namely Writ Petition Nos. 2915 of 2005 and 91 of 2002 within a period of three months from first week of June, 2007. Till the writ petitions are disposed of, the status quo order passed by this Court shall continue.

The appeal shall stand disposed of.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.

(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

NEW DELHI,

MAY 15, 2007.